1.45 “Settlement Class Member Payment” means the distribution that will be made 

from the Net Settlement Fund to each Settlement Class Member who files an Approved Claim by 

the Settlement Administrator, pursuant to the Plan of Allocation. 

1.46 “Settlement Fund” means the amount of one million seven hundred thousand 

dollars ($1,700,000.00 USD), which Defendant will be obligated to pay to the Settlement 

Administrator on behalf of the Settlement Classes, as described herein. From the Settlement Fund, 

the Settlement Administrator shall pay all Approved Claims made by Settlement Class Members